DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION ACTIVITY REPORT: On-site Inspection

LOCATION: 2417 Port Shelton Road, JENISON	DISTRICT: Grand Rapids
CITY: JENISON	COUNTY: OTTAWA
CONTACT: Steve Melton , Owner	ACTIVITY DATE: 11/10/2022
STAFF: Chris Robinson COMPLIANCE STATUS: (Compliance SOURCE CLASS:

On November 10, 2022, an onsite inspection was conducted at Action Collision Center (SRN N5009), formerly known as Action Truck and Collision Services Incorporated, by Michigan's Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) Air Quality Division (AQD). The AQD staff conducting the inspection was Chris Robinson (CR) and the purpose behind the inspection was to determine this facility's compliance status with respect to Permit to Install (PTI) No. 638-93 and all other applicable air quality rules and regulations for which EGLE-AQD has received delegated authority from the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). The facility is an automotive body repair shop located at 2417 Port Sheldon Street in Jenison, Michigan.

Prior to entering the facility an odor and visible emissions evaluation was conducted with nothing being observed. Upon entering the facility CR met with Steve Melton, Owner; proper identification was presented, and Mr. Melton was informed of the purpose behind the inspection. CR discussed the PTI and was informed that the facility is under new ownership and the two spray booths covered in the PTI were removed. Mr. Melton provided a walkthrough confirming removal, therefore the PTI is no longer valid. With Mr. Melton's approval CR submitted a request to AQD's Permit Section on November 10, 2022, to have the PTI voided.

The facility operates a new fully enclosed spray booth that is exhausted through proper dry filters prior to being vented outside through a stack in the roof. CR and Mr. Melton discussed use of Rule 287(2)(c) for this booth which limits usage to no more than 200 gallons per month. Per Mr. Melton there is no physical way the facility could use more than 200 gallons per month. Based on an overestimated coating usage of 9 gallons per vehicle (3-gal primer, 3-gal paint, & 3-gal topcoat) the facility could spray no more than 22 complete vehicles per month and meet the 200 gallon per month limit. This facility primarily deals with repairs only that do not involve painting a whole vehicle, therefore usage per vehicle is typically less than 1 gallon which would equate to a maximum 200 vehicles per month limit. Per Mr. Melton the facility is capable of only repairing a maximum of 40 vehicles per month.

Action Collision Center may be subject to the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAPs) for Paint stripping and Miscellaneous Surface Coating

Operations at Area Sources promulgated in 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart HHHHHH. However, AQD does not have delegated authority over this NESAHP, therefore compliance was not evaluated. CR notified the owner by phone on November 28, 2022.

Based on the observations and discussions made during the inspection Action Collision Center appears to be operating in compliance with applicable air quality Rules and Regulations. A request to void PTI 638-93 has been submitted by CR to AQD Permits Section and a void confirmation letter has been requested to be sent to Mr. Melton.

NAME / Sixther

DATE 11/28/2022

SUPERVISOR